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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: September 10, 2019

REGARDING: 1310 E Lake Drive, Parcel # 50-22-02-151-033 (P719-0029)
BY: Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Michael Thompson Design Group

Variance Type
Dimensional

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: Single Family Residential

Location: West of Novi Road and North of Thirteen Mile Road
Parcel #: 50-22-02-151-033

Request

The applicant is requesting variances from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Sections

4.19 (B)i, for a 173 square foot variance for a proposed 1,023 square foot garage, 850 square
feet allowed by code. Section 3.1.5 for a 25 foot total combined side yard aggregates.

This property is zoned Single Family Residential (R-4).

Il. STAFF COMMENTS:

IIl. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. I move that we rant the variance in Case No. PzZ19-0029, sought by
, for
because Petitioner has shown practical

difficulty requiring

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect
to use of the property because

(b) The property is unique because

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because
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(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding
properties because

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because

(f) The variance granted is subject to:

1
2
3.
4

2. 1 move that we deny the variance in Case No. Pz19-0029, sought by

for because Petitioner has not shown
practical difficulty requiring

(a) The circumstances and features of the property
including are not unique because they
exist generally throughout the City.

(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are
self-created because

(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher
economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that

(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties
by,

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
to

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at
(248) 347-0417.

Larry Butler
Deputy Director Community Development
City of Novi
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cityofnovi.org APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY
I. PROPERTY INFORMATION (Address of subject ZBA Case) Application Fee: ﬁ 200 y
PROJECT HA ISION
PROPISED GARAGE RENOVATION 4 mvp Roow AW‘JZQ!‘ opate: SEPT. 12,2019
ADDRESS; )0 C ‘ s LAKE VK) VE LOT/SIUTE/SPACE # v
s 3?:(/7 Gacll : 1BA Case #: P
IDWELL # - - b May be obtain from Assessing .
5%—22- zz- 0 z ’ 91 oaz Department (248/)347«0485
CROSS ROADS QE.P, TY —
EAST LAKE PRIVE ¢ JUS SOUTHWIGT oF NEW coveT
IS THE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION JURISDICTIONZ | REQUEST IS FOR:
U ves ﬂ NO K resivenmiaL 00 commerciaL I VACANT PROPERTY [ SIGNAGE
DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A NOTICE OF VIOLATION OR CITATION ISSUED? O ves ﬂNO
Il. APPLICANT INFORMATION
. EMAIL ADDRESS . . ELL PHONE NO,
A.  APPLICANT mwhtte?ﬂown amkrled'égh\m B f 249) 93% -5v93
NAM YELEPHONENO.
MICHAEL THoMPSON AlA eon
o IZATION/ PAN FAXNO.
“tHomPooN VESIGN GROUP
DRESS N STAT, ZI DE
Y217 IrRVING NVE. oYt ok |“TMl. 43067
B. PROPERTY OWNER [ CHECK HERE IF APPLICANT IS ALSO THE PROPERTY OWNER
|dentify the person or organization that AIL ADDRESS, . CELL PHONE NO.
owns the subject property: cvartv’:@ c‘() mai l Com ;;7342 @ 4 7" 013 Z
NANR' TEFEPHONE NO.
OBERT VARTD
ORG, N|ZAT|BO COMP“A;JY FAX NO.
FmMESWNER
ADDRE cITy STA 7IP,CQDE
1210 gAST IAKE PRIVE |“NoV | M. 433717
lll. ZONING INFORMATION
A. ZONING DISTRICT
Ora Or1  Or2 OrR3  Mr4 Ormi Orm2  OmH
Ok 12 LIRrRC Or1c O71c-1 OOTHER
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED
INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) ANP VARIANCE REQUESTED:
1. Section 4 B l I [ E 2" | Variance requested Em’gﬁg A‘U,OMI“B(/}E 5&.FT- OF G}‘Mét
FSeation Variance requested PROPOS 5126 |5 ) 02% $&. FT-
[B—Seehen Variance requested
2 Section % . ’. g Variance requested 91 VFYAQPF zg ! %?% ATE
IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS T s \ oNE
A. FEES SIVE R @'V
ﬁ Single Family Residential (Existing) $200 [ (With Violation) $250 [ Single Family Residential (New) $250
[ Multiple/Commercial/Industrial $300 [ (With Violation) $400 [ Signs $300 [ (With Violation) $400
[J House Moves $300 [ special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $600
B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF
* Dimensioned Drawings and Plans s Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines
¢ Site/Plot Plan ¢ Location of existing & proposed signs, if applicable
» Existing or proposed buildings or addition on the property e Floor plans & elevations
e Number & location of all on-site parking, if applicable * Any otherinformation relevant to the Variance application

101 ZBA Application Revised 10/14
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V. VARIANCE

A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED

DIMENSIONAL [ USE  [ISIGN
There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.
B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)
Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign ten-(10) days before the schedule ZBA
meeting. Failure to install a mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next
schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be
removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the
removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.

C. ORDINANCE

City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107 - Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a
building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and
proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and
eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitted is
dependent upon the erection or alteration or a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit
for such erection or alteration is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to
completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:
The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made
[0 CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING ] ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING ] SIGNAGE

[0 ACCESSORY BUILDING [ use ] OTHER

VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES

A. APPLIC ’ k -
Y 07]24/19
Applicant Signature Date I ] '

B. PROPERTY OWNER
If the applicant is not the owner, the property owner must read and sign below:
The undersigned affirms and acknowledges that he, she or they are the owner(s) of the property described in this

oppli%s/ore awgare of the contents of this application and related enclosures. /
7 al L / 1/19

Property Owner Signature Date

DECISION ON APPEAL:
[J GRANTED (] DENIED
The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant upon the following and conditions:

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals Date

Application 102 Building Zoning Permit Application Revised 10/11
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The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project
meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with
the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensionall
Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity.
Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property
in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment.
MNo’r Applicable [] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

and/or

b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or
other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.
] Not Applicable g Applicable If applicable, describe below:

THE GYISTING HOUSE 4 PETACHEY GARAGE FooTPRINTG WERE
omoﬂi/umr CONSTEVCTEY Mowsac T THE SIDFYARPD LoT LIVES
THAN THE CVBRENT ZoWING ORDINANCE AlIows .

THIS PROPOSED NEW Woprk DOES NoT EWazo/‘\-r?H INTD THE
EXGTING sivE-Apps, and/or

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent
to'the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties.

ﬁ Not Applicable  [] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

Page 1 of 2
Building 113 ZBA Review Standards Dimensional Revised 06/15
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PLEASE
Standard #2. Not Self-Created. ($€E COVER LETTHe) "

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensionall
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

E HOVSE %5 GARAGE HAVE FUNCTIoNAL DEFECTS THAT LIMIT T
%9? OF THE |PRoPERTY. THIS PROPoSEY PROVETTS CORRETTS THE

ILLOWING ¢ |.) PROVIDE NEEDEP STORAGE A{REA -

2. ) ATTATHES GCARAGE
3.) PROVIDE [MPROVED EWNTRY (mc/pzoom)

Standard #3. Strict Compliance.
Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing
areaq, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
= LIMITIN E CGNMAGE O 950 S&-Fr. wouly NOT AMlow THE

rtzapase% EHow;mvmm OF A MVCH NEEPED LOFT STORAGE SPACE

o%&gz.s 5. r:\;\/kgave THE GNAGE o WITHIN THE INEW

S ROOF Ty .
- EWFRCiNG THE $IDETARY SETBACKS DOES No~ APPLY BECAUE TH#RE

(5 No PROPISED CIHANGE TO THE SIVEARPS o FooTPRINTS 0F HVGy
Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary. % 6ARAGE ABUTTING $I196-0h

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.

THIS PROVETT 15 TD RECONSTRVCT THE GLISTNG CoAAGE ROOF %
AVD A STOrAGE LoFT sPACE AROVE « THE NEW RooF PETIGWED
HAS BEGN CAREFVLLY DIMENS|WEP & SLOPEP 50 THAT |s Poes
NOT BXCEEDY 14%-0' IN HETGHT WHCH |$5 THE MAX. i FoR A

7 ETACHED CARAGE » ATIACHED GARAGES CAW BE 35%," HIGH Pge, ;
Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area. (i) [z%efv. $ PC BACKS
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding ‘

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district.

BAS BEBN CAREBULY VESIGnED To BUNP
Tb:’)'}{% %j%vegv sTYLE HoUsE 4, THE SCALE ] DETAIL
JE THE NBW GARAGE ROOF HAS BEEN KEPT Low WITH
/PP PETAIL TO FEWHANCE THE Looc .
THE MUP RooM INFILL BETWEERN THE EMISTING HOUSE 4,
PETAUIED ARtgE IN Low IN HETGHT Wity MINImAL
NERICT onN THE PROPERTYS (MPPEARANCE -

Page 2 of 2
Building 113 ZBA Review Standards Dimensional Revised 06/15



THOMPSON DESIGN GROUP LLC, 1210 IRVING, ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN (248)933-5093

July 24, 2019

City of Novi

Community Development Department
Building Division

4575 Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: City review for a proposed garage roof re-build, added storage loft, & mud room addition to
1310 East Lake Drive, Novi,

Attachments:

¢ One full sized set of drawings of the proposed new work
e Completed Zoning Board of Appeals application & $200 check
¢ One digital copy of all submission documents

Dear City of Novi:

The following is a description of the property at 1310 East Lake Drive, the proposed new work, and the
unique conditions that we are seeking City of Novi zoning review prior to presenting our proposed
project to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

e Description of the existing conditions:
This property is 60’ wide parcel located on the east bank of Walled Lake. It includes a recently
renovated/upgraded three story house, detached two car garage, and wood decks facing the
lake. This parcel is zoned “R-4” Residential with single family houses on both sides.
The existing two-car garage is detached and is constructed with concrete block walls that act as
retaining walls as the garage is partially dug into a rise on the property. The structures along the
lake are all very different and unique and many include a number of existing non-conforming
conditions due to many of them being constructed prior to the modern Zoning Ordinance.

o Description of the proposed project: This project’s scope includes the following:
o Correcting the current functional defects of the house/garage: The Varto family

expressed the shortcomings of the existing house & garage. This is a description of the
these along with the proposed solutions as follows:



THOMPSON DESIGN GROUP LLC, 1210 IRVING, ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN (248)933-5093

O

= Slab-on-grade house: The current three-story house is narrow at 20’ wide
(outside dimensions) with no basement. The main floor is living space (with a
mechanical room) and the two upper levels are bedrooms. This results in a lack of
the required typical storage space in a one-family house. It also has resulted in
the detached garage being over-packed and is not able to be used. Storage
space for family items is much needed and storage area within the house is not
an option.
Therefore, we are proposing to add a storage loft space over the existing garage
by re-constructing the roof structure (currently a 5:12 roof pitch) with a 12:12 roof
pitch with side dormers. The upper loft storage will include shelving to store
household items.

= Detached garage: The current detached garage is not easily accessible from the
house with the man door is on the far north side. Plus, the garage floor line is 30”
above the house entry elevation.
Therefore, we are proposing to connect the detached garage to the house will
provide for a securer and conditioned entry and exit connection. Also, the added
storage capacity above the garage will have improved accessibility by connecting
a passageway between the house and garage.

= Main house entrance: The current front door facing East Lake Drive is the main
family entrance and opens directly into the dining room. The house lacks a proper
front foyer/hallway/mudroom.
Therefore, we are proposing to construct a mudroom in the existing gap between
the house and garage that would be accessible from the new house/garage
connector. This would allow the family a proper transition room for daily activities
especially useful in in-climate weather. The current stair landing in the house is
almost the same elevation as the garage floor and this improves the flow of the
proposed new connection.

Upgrade the aesthetic appearance of the property: The current house has recently
been upgraded to a fresh and modern design with steep roof, distinctive overhangs, and
accentuated metal awnings. The detached garage remains mostly original with a 5:12
lower slope roof and front elevation that is not consistent with the upgraded house look.
This new garage project prosed design includes rebuilding the roof to a 12:12 pitch to
match the main house with matching overhangs, windows, and dormers. This will result
in both the house and garage appearing with modern and consistent look and style.

Work with the neighboring homeowners: Bob Varto and his family have discussed
their proposed new plans with the surrounding property owners. The Vartos have elected
not to expand the footprint of their garage into their current back yard and work with the
City in requesting to add a new structure above the garage instead. The new roof
structure has been carefully designed to blend with the house, be in keeping the scale of
the neighborhood, features proposed side dormers are pushed back by 6’ from the
garage front to reduce the scale from the roadway. The overhead height in the garage
would be minimized to 7’- 77 which would keep the roof height below 14’-0” from the
lower grades in the front and north side.
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e Existing condition photographs:
Included are photographs of existing property as follows:

POOR ACCESSIBILITY OF HOUSE CONNECTION TO THE DETACHED GARAGE
The garage floor is 30” above the house floor line with man door on opposite side of the garage.
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PROPOSED INTERNAL HOUSE CONNECTION FROM EXISTING LANDING.
The wall behind the dog would feature a new 36” wide archway to the new mud room and
garage.

GARAGE SET INTO GRADE & ACROSS FROM CITY PARCEL.
The garage exposed elevation is lower at the side and back as it is built into a slope. This view
shows a vacant City corner parcel directly across from the garage.
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Zoning Data:

Lot Coverage:

Lot size: 7,080 square feet

Max. 25% allowable lot coverage: 1,770 square feet
Current lot coverage: 1,526.5 square feet

Added coverage: 80 sqg. ft (mud room)

Proposed new lot coverage: 1,606.5 square feet (conforms)

Setbacks:

Front & Rear: The front and rear setbacks conform to the 30’ front and 35’ rear yard minimal
requirements

Sideyards: The existing side-yard setbacks are dimensioned on the submitted site survey.

Garage height:
Existing garage height: 10’-6”
Max. height allowed for detached garage: 14’-0”
Max. height for attached garage: 35’-0”
Proposed garage height: 14’-0” Note that the detached garage height of 14’-0” was followed as
the new garage height for the following reasons:
o Minimizes the new roof structure size for the neighboring lot to the north.
o The new garage height in best keeping with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance. Even
though the existing detached garage will now be attached, we elected to not exceed the
lower required maximum height for a detached garage.

Variances required: (to be verified with the City)

Garage size: Ordinance Section 4.19 (E) - i
o Max. allowable size: 850 square feet
o Current size: 577.5 square feet
o Proposed added space: 445.5 square feet (Loft storage space)
o Proposed new size: 1,023 square feet (would exceeds max. allowable size by 173
square feet)
o Additional description:
= No change to current garage footprint.
= Expansion is limited to a proposed loft storage space above accessible by ladder.
The 445.5 sq. ft. size is based on the loft floor area that has a 5’-6” min. head
room. (area of dormers).

Side-yard Setbacks: Ordinance Section 3.1.5
o Current: The existing side-yard setbacks are dimensioned on the submitted site survey.
o No change in building footprints: The existing setbacks remain the same after this
proposed new work because the existing building footprints abutting the side-yards are
unchanged.
o Garage becomes attached: Since the current detached garage is proposed to be
attached (due to mud room addition), the required setbacks are changed. The side-yard
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setbacks required per the Ordinance for a house with an attached garage of 25
aggregate and 10” min. one side cannot be met and require a variance.

We look forward to the City of Novi’'s review of this proposed new scope of work at 1310 East Lake
Drive.

Please let us know if you have any questions or comments or require any additional information.
We look forward to presenting this proposed project at an upcoming Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
on September 10™,

Respectfully submitted,
Yok,
Michael Thompson AIA

Copy: Robert Varto, Homeowner (734) 837-0732
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Project Desription:

e Reconstruct the existing garage roof structure.

e Construct a loft storage space within the new steeper roof
structure cavity space.

e Construct an 80 sq. ft. mud room on the first floor that would
connect the existing house and detached garage. This changes
the garage into an attached garage which changes the required
side-yard setbacks.
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Zoning Data:

Zoning: “R-4” Residential

Lot Coverage:

Lot size: 7,080 square feet
Max. 25% allowable lot coverage: 1,770 square feet
Current lot coverage: 1,526.5 square feet
Added coverage: 80 sq. ft (mud room)

Proposed new lot coverage: 1,606.5 square feet (conforms)

Front & Rear: The front and rear setbacks conform to the 30’ front and 35’ rear

yard minimal requirements

Sideyards: The existing side-yard setbacks are dimensioned on the submitted
site survey.
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Existing garage height: 10’-6”
Max. height allowed for detached garage: 14’-0”
Max. height for attached garage: 35’-0”
Proposed garage height: 14’-0” Note that the detached garage height of 14’-0”
was followed as the new garage height for the following reasons:

o Minimizes the new roof structure size for the neighboring lot to the north.

o The new garage height in best keeping with the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance. Even though the existing detached garage will now be
attached, we elected to not exceed the lower required maximum height for
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Variances required: (to be verified with the City)
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Garage size: Ordinance Section 4.19 (E) - i

o
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Max. allowable size: 850 square feet
Current size: 577.5 square feet

Proposed added spdce: 445.5 square feet (Loft storage spaoe) o

Proposed new size: 1,023 square feet (would exceeds max. allowable

size by 173 square feet)
Additional description:

= No change to current garage footprint.

» Expansion is limited to a proposed loft storage space above
accessible by ladder. The 445.5 sq. ft. size is based on the loft floor
area that has a 5’-6” min. head room. (area of dormers).

Side-yard Setbacks: Ordinance Section 3.1.5

o Current: The existing side-yard setbacks are dimensioned on the

O

submitted site survey.

No change in building footprints: The existing setbacks remain the
same after this proposed new work because the existing building
footprints abutting the side-yards are unchanged.

Garage becomes attached: Since the current detached garage is
proposed to be attached (due to mud room addition), the required
setbacks are changed. The side-yard setbacks required per the
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